

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 4D05-4870

SC No.: 06-2491

JEWS FOR JESUS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH RAPP,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Rena M. Lindevaldsen
Florida Bar No. 0659045
Mary E. McAlister
Florida Bar No. 0010168
David M. Corry
Florida Bar No. 0861308
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506-1108
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone
(434) 592-7700 - Telefacsimile
Attorneys for Petitioner

Mathew D. Staver
Florida Bar No. 0701092
(Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Florida Bar No. 0611131
LIBERTY COUNSEL
Second Floor
1055 Maitland Center Commons
Maitland, FL 32751-7214
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone
(407) 875-2100 - Facsimile
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT1

I.

RAPP’S BRIEF IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND SHOULD
BE STRICKEN.....1

II.

THE TORT OF *FALSE LIGHT* INVASION OF PRIVACY HAS
NEVER SQUARELY BEEN RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT.3

- A. Neither *Fletcher* Nor *Straub* Recognized the Tort of False Light
Invasion of Privacy.....3
- B. Neither the General History of the Development of False Light
Invasion of Privacy Nor the Decisions of Courts from Other
Jurisdictions Provide Any Support for Recognition of the Tort
in this Jurisdiction.5
- C. This Court’s Mere Mention of the Tort of False Light Invasion
of Privacy in Past Cases Does Not Ultimately Determine its
Validity.

III.

RAPP’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FLORIDA STATE
CONSTITUTION IS UNPRECEDENTED AND UNWARRANTED.....8

IV.

FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY IS LARGELY
DUPLICATIVE OF EXISTING TORTS.10

V.

RAPP’S POINT 3, SEEKING AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF AND
URGING THIS COURT TO RECOGNIZE §559e OF THE
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS AS A BASIS FOR A DEFAMATION
CLAIM, IS IMPROPER AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A-1 Racing Specialties, Inc. v. K & S Imports of Broward County, Inc.</i> , 576 So.2d 421 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	14
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Associated Indus. of Fla.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Aptaker v. Department of Health, Bd. of Medicine</i> , 949 So.2d 1071 (Fla.1st DCA 2007)	2
<i>Cain v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 878 S.W. 2d 577 (Tex. 1994)	6

STATE RULES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(b).....	2
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(c)	2, 14
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	8, 9

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	7
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elliot's Debates on the Federal Constitution 571 (1876 ed.)	13
---	----

Bruce W. Sanford, *Libel and Privacy*, § 11.4.1 at 567 (2d ed. 1991)6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 5592, 6, 14
